## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS FOR CITY ADVISORY COMMITTEES

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dunwoody has heretofore adopted an ordinance for Administration, as set forth in Chapter 2 of the Code of the City of Dunwoody (the "Code"); and
- **WHEREAS**, Article 5 (City Advisory Committees), Section 3 of Chapter 2 requires that any person appointed as a member to a City Advisory Committee must be a current resident of the City of Dunwoody; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it may be appropriate to amend the ordinance to expand the membership requirements and knowledge of an Advisory Committee to allow non-residents of the City to serve on such Committees.

**THEREFORE**, Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Chapter 2, Administration, of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances, Article 5 (City Advisory Committees), Section 3 (Membership) is hereby amended as follows:

Section 3: Membership

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) below, tThe Mayor shall establish qualifications for members of each Committee. Each committeeperson shall be nominated by the Mayor and approved by the Council.
- (b) Each Committee member must be a resident of the City of Dunwoody. Should the Committee member move out of the City, he or she may remain active until the Mayor and Council appoint his or her replacement.

<u>Section 2:</u> This Amendment shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and incorporated into the Code of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. This Amendment hereby repeals any and all conflicting ordinances and amendments.

<b>SO ORDAINED</b> , this day of	, 2009.
	Approved:
	Ken Wright, Mayor
ATTEST:	Approved as to Form and Content:
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)	Brian Anderson, City Attorney

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS FOR CITY ADVISORY COMMITTEES

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dunwoody has heretofore adopted an ordinance for Administration, as set forth in Chapter 2 of the Code of the City of Dunwoody (the "Code"); and
- **WHEREAS**, Article 5 (City Advisory Committees), Section 3 of Chapter 2 requires that any person appointed as a member to a City Advisory Committee must be a current resident of the City of Dunwoody; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council have determined that it may be appropriate to amend the ordinance to expand the membership requirements and knowledge of an Advisory Committee to allow certain non-residents of the City to serve on such Committees.

**THEREFORE**, Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Chapter 2, Administration, of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances, Article 5 (City Advisory Committees), Section 3 (Membership) is hereby amended as follows:

Section 3: Membership

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) below, the Mayor shall establish qualifications for members of each Committee. Each committeeperson shall be nominated by the Mayor and approved by the Council.
- (b) Each Committee member must be <u>either</u> a resident of the City of Dunwoody <u>or an owner or officer of a business domiciled in the City of Dunwoody</u>. Should the Committee member move out of the City, <u>or no longer be an owner or an officer of a business domiciled in the City of Dunwoody</u>, he or she may remain active until the Mayor and Council appoint his or her replacement.

<u>Section 2:</u> This Amendment shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and incorporated into the Code of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. This Amendment hereby repeals any and all conflicting ordinances and amendments.

SO ORDAINED, this day of	, 2009.
	Approved:
	Ken Wright, Mayor
ATTEST:	Approved as to Form and Content:
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk	Brian Anderson, City Attorney
(Seal)	